

No. 19-1039

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

*PETITIONER,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

*RESPONDENTS,*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
State Solicitor

MARK COLLIER

ERIN M. HODGE

KRISTINA L. MILES

25 MARKET STREET, P.O. BOX 080

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

609-376-2690

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The United States’s Antecedent Jurisdictional  
Question Introduces A Vehicle Problem That  
Supports Denying Certiorari..... 1

II. The United States Does Not Otherwise Show A  
Need For Certiorari. .... 4

CONCLUSION ..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	3, 4
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	6
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	3, 7
<i>Colum. Gas Transmission v. 0.12 Acres of Land</i> , No. 19 2040 (CA4) .....	5
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	3
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Mont. Apr. 15, 2020) .....	5
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	8
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. July 6, 2020) .....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	6

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

App. For Amend., Dkt. No. CP-20-47-000 (Jan. 30, 2020) .....	6
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017) .....	4
BIO, <i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P. v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , 561 U.S. 1005 (2010) (No. 09-654) .....	2
U.S. Br., <i>Levert v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 383 (2019) (No. 18-1276) .....	2

*PennEast Pipeline Co.*  
164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018) ..... 4
